

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S223676

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLIFFORD PAUL CHANEY,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal
Third District
No. C073949

Superior Court of California
Amador Superior Court
05CR08104

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 12 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Michael Sattris, Esq. (SBN # 67413)
Post Office Box 337
Bolinas, CA 94924-0337
(415) 868-9209
sattrislaw.eservice@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Clifford Paul Chaney

By Appointment of the Supreme Court
under the CCAP Independent Case System

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S223676

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLIFFORD PAUL CHANEY,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal
Third District
No. C073949

Superior Court of California
Amador Superior Court
05CR08104

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael Sattris, Esq. (SBN # 67413)
Post Office Box 337
Bollinas, CA 94924-0337
(415) 868-9209
sattrislaw.eservice@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Clifford Paul Chaney

By Appointment of the Supreme Court
under the CCAP Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DEFINITION OF "UNREASONABLE RISK OF DANGER TO PUBLIC SAFETY" IN PROPOSITION 47'S RECALL AND RESENTENCING PROVISION (§ 1170.18) APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO THE RECALL AND RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE THREE STRIKES REFORM ACT OF 2012 (§ 1170.126).	17
A. Proposition 47's Definition of "Unreasonable Risk of Danger" Applies to Proposition 36's Use of That Same Phrase.	17
1. Proposition 47's Plain Language That Its Definition of the Phrase "Unreasonable Risk of Danger to Public Safety" Applies As That Phrase Is "Used Throughout the Code," Clearly and Unambiguously Discloses the Electorate's Intention in Proposition 47 to Apply Its Definition to Proposition 36's Use of the Same Phrase.	17

2. The Context of Proposition 47 Fortifies the Literal and Straightforward Interpretation of "As Used Throughout this Code" As Meaning That Its Definition of "Unreasonable Danger to Public Safety" That Excludes a Prisoner From Its Reduced Punishment Applies to Proposition 36's Use of That Same Phrase That Excludes a Prisoner From Its Reduced Punishment.	21
3. The Lack of Any Legislative History on the Voters' Intent to Apply Proposition 47's Definition of "Unreasonable Risk of Danger" to Proposition 36's Use of that Same Phrase Does Not Make Ambiguous Or Otherwise Override the Plain and Unambiguous Language of the Initiative Itself.	31
4. Other Rules of Statutory Construction Favor an Interpretation That Applies Proposition 47's Definition of Dangerousness to the Dangerousness Determination in Proposition 36.	39
5. There Is Nothing Absurd or Contrary to the Purposes of Either Proposition in Providing Proposition 36's Reduced Punishment to Prisoners That the State Cannot Show Are Unreasonably Dangerous Under the Definition Proposition 47 Established for Showing Such.	41
6. Any Ambiguity That May Linger As to the Electorate's Intention to Apply the Definition of Dangerousness It Set Forth in Proposition 47 to the Dangerous Determination in Proposition 36 Should Be Resolved in Favor of the Defendant Under the Rule of Lenity.	45
B. Proposition 47's Definition of Dangerousness Applies Retroactively to Proposition 36 Cases on Appeal.	45
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 226	48
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	39
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 563 U.S. __ [131 S.Ct. 1910]	5
<i>Cossack v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 726	41
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	31
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	32
<i>In re Cervera</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1073	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coley</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 524	4
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	46, 47, 48
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	29
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181	52
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	41
<i>In re Stoneroad</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 596	5, 30
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	49

<i>Marshall v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1241	19
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	44
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i>	
(1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	18, 25, 39
<i>People v. Acosta</i>	
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 105	18
<i>People v. Avery</i>	
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	45
<i>People v. Beaty</i>	
(2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 644	2
<i>People v. Berry</i>	
(2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1417	22
<i>People v. Briceno</i>	
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 451	40
<i>People v. Brown</i>	
(2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	53, 54, 55
<i>People v. Bucchierre</i>	
(1943) 57 Cal.App.2d 153	19
<i>People v. Canty</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	18, 20, 27, 45
<i>People v. Caudillo</i>	
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 562	24
<i>People v. Cooper</i>	
(1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 815	1
<i>People v. Davis</i>	
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1096	1
<i>People v. Escobar</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 740	24
<i>People v. Flores</i>	
(2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1070	8
<i>People v. Floyd</i>	
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	50

<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490	2
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 763	8
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 508	20
<i>People v. Leal</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999	40, 41, 44
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	45
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	24
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1502	3
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	29
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	55
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	29
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	18, 22, 31
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295	48
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968	2
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 763	47, 48
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	55
<i>Ramirez v. Castro</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 365 F.3d 755	3
<i>Robbins v. Omnibus R. Co.</i> (1867) 32 Cal. 472	24

<i>Romano v. Rockwell Internat., Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 479	30
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	32
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	47, 48
<i>Wright v. Jordan</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 704	32
Statutes:	
Ins. Code, § 12693.37	40
Pen. Code, § 182	19
Pen. Code, § 211	4
Pen. Code, § 261	40
Pen. Code, § 262	40
Pen. Code, § 667	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 667.9	40
Pen. Code, § 1170.12	3, 5, 33
Pen. Code, § 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1170.126	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1203	40
Pen. Code, § 1210.1	2
Pub. Contract Code, § 1102	19
Veh. Code, § 23152	4
Constitutions:	
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10	10

Other:

Californians Against Proposition 47
<[http://www.californians against47.com/
AboutProposition47](http://www.californiansagainst47.com/AboutProposition47)> 35, 37, 56

Cantil-Sakauye, Keeping Kids in School, and Out of
Juvenile Court, S.F. Daily Journal (Nov. 7, 2014) 26

Couzens & Bigelow, Proposition 47 "The Safe
Neighborhoods and Schools Act" (Dec. 2014)
<[http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/
Prop-47-Information.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/Prop-47-Information.pdf)> 25

David Greenwald, Analysis: Perspective on Proposition
47, The Defense Vanguard (Oct. 29, 2014)
<[http://www.davisvanguard .org/analysis-perspective-
on-proposition-47](http://www.davisvanguard.org/analysis-perspective-on-proposition-47)> 58

Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014), analysis of Prop. 47 by
Legislative Analyst 54

Mills & Romano, The Passage and Implementation of
the Three Strikes Reform Act (Proposition 36) (April
2013) 25.4 Fed.Sent.R. 265
<[http://www.jstor.org/stable/10.1525/
fsr.2013.25.4.265](http://www.jstor.org/stable/10.1525/fsr.2013.25.4.265)> 3

People v. Franco, S224157 order dated March 25, 2015 23

RedlandsDailyFacts.com
<[http://www.redlandsdailyfacts.com/opinion/
20141024/our-readers-say-police-sheriffs-say-no-to-
prop-47](http://www.redlandsdailyfacts.com/opinion/20141024/our-readers-say-police-sheriffs-say-no-to-prop-47)> 37

Roemer, State High Court to Consider Prop. 47's Effect
on Resentencing, S.F. Daily Journal (April 15, 2015) 37

Rogers, Partnership for Safety & Justice, The
Diminishing Influence of Tough-on-Crime Political
Rhetoric (Dec. 10, 2012)
<[http://www.safetyandjustice.org/news/diminishing-
influence-tough-crime-political-rhetoric](http://www.safetyandjustice.org/news/diminishing-influence-tough-crime-political-rhetoric)> 28

St. John & Gerber, Prop. 47 Jolts Landscape of California Justice System (Nov. 5, 2014) Los Angeles Times < <a href="http://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-me-ff-pol-
proposition47-20141106-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-me-ff-pol- proposition47-20141106-story.html >	57
Stanford Law School Three Strikes Project and NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Proposition 36 Progress Report: Over 1,500 Prisoners Released Historically Low Recidivism Rate (April 2014) < <a href="http://www.law.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/child-
page/595365/doc/slspublic/ThreeStrikesReport.pdf">http://www.law.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/child- page/595365/doc/slspublic/ThreeStrikesReport.pdf >	8, 9
The Alliance for a Safer California < http://votenoprop47.org/ >	36
The Three Strikes Reform Act (Prop. 36), enacted Nov. 6, 2012	7
Vitiello, <i>California's Three Strikes & We're Out: Was Judicial Activism California's Best Hope?</i> (2004) 37 U.C.DavisL.Rev. 1025	2, 3
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014)	22
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 6, 2012)	7, 13
